



STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

SANDRA D. MORGAN, *Chairwoman*  
TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*  
PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*

### Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: May 29, 2020**

**April 2020**

### **Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

#### Win Revenue Summary – April 2020

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$3,646,658 for the month of April 2020. This amounts to a 99.61% decrease compared to April 2019, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$936,465,930. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020), gaming win has decreased 11.43%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	04/2020	04/2019		07/2019 - 04/2020	07/2018 - 04/2019	
Statewide	3,646,658	936,465,930	-99.61%	8,755,264,584	9,884,851,149	-11.43%
Clark County	3,718,636	808,663,653	-99.54%	7,519,798,760	8,505,391,834	-11.59%
LV Strip	3,396,919	481,855,234	-99.30%	4,767,494,053	5,408,883,977	-11.86%
Downtown	436,207	61,775,140	-99.29%	506,002,228	558,942,492	-9.47%
North Las Vegas	2,617	27,144,343	-99.99%	218,636,642	253,927,703	-13.90%
Laughlin	-14,243	45,391,501	-100.03%	365,382,098	425,823,092	-14.19%
Boulder Strip	-51,314	78,186,235	-100.07%	638,053,239	714,593,363	-10.71%
Mesquite	-5,277	12,232,480	-100.04%	96,680,632	112,659,401	-14.18%
Balance of County	-46,274	102,078,720	-100.05%	927,549,867	1,030,561,806	-10.00%
Washoe County	-78,633	65,833,447	-100.12%	630,863,355	710,770,663	-11.24%
Reno	-64,397	48,934,246	-100.13%	460,747,298	520,531,174	-11.49%
Sparks	-4,473	10,613,542	-100.04%	101,183,669	112,769,065	-10.27%
North Lake Tahoe	-3,681	1,299,849	-100.28%	19,083,960	22,147,797	-13.83%
Balance of County	-6,082	4,985,809	-100.12%	49,848,428	55,322,627	-9.90%
South Lake Tahoe	-1,480	13,064,449	-100.01%	175,289,739	186,125,027	-5.82%
Elko County	6,104	25,363,177	-99.98%	226,064,334	254,172,479	-11.06%
Wendover	5,728	16,575,034	-99.97%	153,348,026	172,244,246	-10.97%
Balance of County	376	8,788,143	-100.00%	72,716,307	81,928,233	-11.24%
Carson Valley Area *	2,169	9,024,196	-99.98%	80,234,171	91,545,702	-12.36%
Other	-138	14,517,009	-100.00%	123,014,226	136,845,444	-10.11%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of May 2020**

The State collected \$19,107 in percentage fees during the month of May 2020\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in April 2020. This represents a 99.96% (or \$50,905,205) decrease compared to the prior year's May, when percentage fee collections were \$50,924,312.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY20</b>	<b>Prior Year FY19</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 56,519,013	\$ 47,492,511	19.01%	19.01%
JULY	AUGUST	73,919,913	55,806,959	32.46%	26.27%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	50,066,914	46,827,165	6.92%	20.24%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	66,351,309	54,619,014	21.48%	20.57%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	62,335,140	56,971,392	9.41%	18.14%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	59,391,792	58,376,656	1.74%	15.15%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	50,441,257	49,103,174	2.73%	13.50%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	73,026,125	89,427,629	-18.34%	7.29%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	68,971,314	59,647,944	15.63%	8.25%
MARCH	APRIL	37,133,158	79,950,335	-53.55%	-0.01%
APRIL	MAY	19,107	50,924,312	-99.96%	-7.85%
		<u>\$ 598,175,043</u>	<u>\$ 649,147,091</u>		<u>-7.85%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through May 27, 2020.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$22,550,138. The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.